Regular Meeting                        June 2, 2010                                                 Page 1 


The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on

June 2, 2010. Mayor Tom Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen, Bob Rampulla and Nancy Melsa. Staff present: City Administrator, Gary Rogers Jr.; Police Chief, Dennis Marks; Community Development Director, Mark Powers; City Engineer, Dick Ransom and Assistant City Engineer, Ken Dekeyser; City Attorney, Mark Parmenter. Guests: Dan Hoffman, Al Fry, Irene Lawrence, Pat White, Pete Weber, Speer Financial, Larry Burger and Gazette Report, John Schweitzer. 
Bob Rampulla moved the approval of the agenda, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. Linda Bendixen moved the approval of the consent agenda: Approval of bills; Regular Meeting minutes 4/21/10 and 5/05/2010, Work Session 5/12/10; Received & Filed Boards and Commission Minutes: Board of Adjustment Library 5/11/10, Park & Recreation 5/11/10, Planning and Zoning 4/26/10 and 5/24/10, Water 5/18/10; City Administrator’s Report was unavailable; Mayor’s Report; Set second Council meeting in June for Tuesday June 15, 2010 at 7:00 P.M. due to Hog Wild Days Event, second by Nancy Melsa. Motion carried.
Public Hearing –to consider the Proposed Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, Opinion of Probable Cost and Proposed Improvements for the North Center Point Road Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project
Mayor Theis announced that this was the time and place for a public hearing to consider the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, opinion of probable cost and proposed improvements for the North Center Point Road Water Main and sanitary Sewer Extension Project at 7:01 P.M.

The project generally consist of the installation of 1000 lineal feet of sanitary sewer and 1500 lineal feet of water main with related roadway and culvert removal and reinstallation. The engineer’s cost opinion was $173,000. The bid date is set for June 10, 2010 at 10:00 A.M. 

There were no written or oral comments were received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:01 P.M. 

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-123 adopting plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the 2010 North Center Point Road Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project, second by Linda Bendixen.
Roll call vote: 
AYES Nancy Melsa, Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None

Resolution # 10-123 approved. 
Public Hearing –to consider the Proposed Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, Opinion of Probable Cost and Proposed Improvements for the C Avenue from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street Pavement Reconstruction Project 2010
Mayor Theis announced that this was the time and place for a public hearing to consider the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, opinion of probable cost and proposed improvements for the C Avenue from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street Pavement Reconstruction Project 2010 at 7:02 P.M.

The project generally consist of 1400 square yards of concrete pavement reconstruction, with related drain tile and sanitary manhole repairs. The engineer’s cost opinion is $130,000. The bid date is June 10, 2010 at 11 A.M. This project is being funded 100% by Local Option Sales Tax. 
There were no written or oral comments received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:02 P.M.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-124 adopting plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the C Avenue from Blairs Ferry Road to Tucker Street Pavement Reconstruction Project 2010, second by Bob Rampulla.  

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

Resolution #10-124 approved.
Public Hearing-to consider Ordinance regarding the Rezoning of Property Lot 2 of Stamy Industrial Park Fourth Addition from I-2 to I-1 for Woodview Properties, LLC
Mayor Theis opened the Public Hearing to consider an Ordinance regarding the rezoning of Property – Lot 2, Stamy Industrial Park Fourth Addition from and I-2 (General Industrial District) to an I-1 (Restricted Industrial District) at 7:03 P.M. 

The City Council received a rezoning petition from Woodview Properties, LLC of Lot 2, Stamy Industrial Park Fourth Addition, currently zoned I-2 (General Industrial District) to I-1 (Restricted Industrial District). The request is due to the utilization of three indoor basketball courts for league practice and tournaments. This is not currently a permitted use in the I-2 district. However, indoor basketball courts are a conditional use in the I-1 district. 
Planning and Zoning have recommended the rezoning of Woodview Properties Lot 2, Stamy Industrial Park Fourth Addition on May 24, 2010. 

There were no written or oral comments received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:03 P.M.

Linda Bendixen moved the 1st Reading of Ordinance #664 approving the rezoning of property Woodview Properties, LLC Lot 2 of Stamy Industrial Park Fourth Addition from an I-2 (General Industrial District) to I-1 (Restricted Industrial District), second by Dick Olson. Motion carried. 

Bob Rampulla moved to waive the second and third reading of Ordinance #664, second by Linda Bendixen. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Linda Bendixen, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson
NAYS: None

Dick Olson moved the adoption of Ordinance #664 approving the rezoning of property Woodview Properties, LLC Lot 2 of Stamy Industrial Park Fourth Addition from an I-2 (General Industrial District) to I-1 (Restricted Industrial District), second by Nancy Melsa. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Linda Bendixen, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson
NAYS: None

Ordinance #664 adopted.

Public Hearing to consider amending Code of Ordinance 279, 467, 512,513, 584; Chapter 9 Urban Renewal adding Amendment Number 6 Area
Mayor Theis opened the Public Hearing to consider amending Code of Ordinance 279, 467, 512, 513, 584; Chapter 9 Urban Renewal adding Amendment Number 6 Area that provides for the division of taxes within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Project Area, pursuant to Section 403.19 of the Code of Iowa at 7:05 P.M. 
There were no written or oral comments were received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:05 P.M.

Marty Bruns moved the 1st Reading of Ordinance #665 amending Code of Ordinance 279, 467, 512, 513, 584; Chapter 9 Urban Renewal adding Amendment Number 6 Area that provides for the division of taxes with the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Project Area, pursuant to Section 403.19 of the Code of Iowa, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried. 

Dick Olson moved to waive the second and third reading of Ordinance #665 amending Code of Ordinance 279, 467, 512, 513, 584; Chapter 9 Urban Renewal adding Amendment Number 6 Area, second by Linda Bendixen. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES:  Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen
NAYS: None

Bob Rampulla moved the adoption of Ordinance #665 amending Code of Ordinance 279, 467, 512, 513, 584; Chapter 9 Urban Renewal adding Amendment Number 6 Area that provides for the division of taxes with the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Project Area, pursuant to Section 403.19 of the Code of Iowa, second by Marty Bruns. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Ordinance #665 adopted.

Public Hearing-to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.70 (3) (C) Non-conforming Structures and Buildings Related to Use adding Paragraph Number (5) using conforming uses with legal non-conforming on the same property 
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.70(3) (C) Non-conforming Structures and Buildings related to use at 7:07 P.M. 
There were no written or oral comments received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:07 P.M.

Marty Bruns moved the first reading of Ordinance #666 amending the Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.70(3)(C) Non-conforming Structures and Buildings related to use adding paragraph number (5) using conforming uses with legal non-conforming on the same property, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried. 

Bob Rampulla moved to waive the second and third reading of Ordinance #666 amending the Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.70(3)(C) Non-conforming Structures and Buildings related to use adding paragraph number (5) using conforming uses with legal non-conforming on the same property, second by Linda Bendixen. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

Marty Bruns moved the adoption of Ordinance #666 amending the Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.70(3)(C) Non-conforming Structures and Buildings related to use adding paragraph number (5) using conforming uses with legal non-conforming on the same property, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

Ordinance #666 adopted
Public Hearing- to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety §41.08 Discharging Weapons 
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety §41.08 Discharge Weapons adding modified language and adding paragraph number 3, 4, and 5 at 7:08 P.M. 

There were no written or oral comments were received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:08 P.M.

Linda Bendixen moved the first reading of Ordinance #667 amending the Code of Ordinance Chapter 41 Public Health and Safety §41.08 Discharge Weapons adding modified language and adding paragraph numbers 3, 4, and 5. 

1. It is unlawful for any person to discharge or cause to be discharged any bow or cross bow which propels any arrow, or to discharge or cause to be discharged any rifles, shotguns, revolvers, pistols, guns, BB guns, pellet guns, sling shot, air rifles, paintball guns or other weapons or firearms of any kind within the City limits.

2. This section shall not apply to any person discharging shotguns with bird shot for target practice or for hunting proposes on private land of at least three (3) acres zoned “A-Agriculture” provided the person has permission from the property owner. 

3. This section shall not apply to any person discharging any bow or cross bow which propels any arrow for target practice or for hunting purposed on private land zoned “A-Agriculture” provided the person has permission from the property owner. 

4. Any hunting or use of any weapon or firearm shall in all other respects be carried out in strict compliance with all rules and regulations applicable to hunting as promulgated from time to time by the Iowa Department of Natural Resources. 

5. No person shall intentionally discharge or cause to be discharged any weapon or firearm in a reckless manner, 

second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. 

Bob Rampulla moved to read the second and third readings of Ordinance #667 at the June 15, 2010 regular meeting to allow for more time for citizen comments, second by Nancy Melsa. Motion carried. 

Public Hearing-to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 99 Sewer Service Charges §99.02 Rate
Mayor Theis opened the Public Hearing to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 99 Sewer Service Charges §99.02 Rate adjusting sewer service charges in the amount of one hundred and five percent (105%) of the bill for water and water service attributable to the customer for the property services at 7:10 P.M.

There were no written or oral comments were received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:012 P.M.

Dick Olson moved the first reading of Ordinance #668 amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 99 Sewer Service Charges §99.02 Rate adjusting sewer service charges in the amount of one hundred and five percent (105%) of the bill for water and water service attributable to the customer for the property served, to be effective July 1, 2010 and to reflect in the August billing cycle, second by Linda Bendixen. Motion carried.

The second and third reading of Ordinance #668 will be read at the June 15, 2010 regular meeting to allow for more time for citizen comments.

Public Hearing-to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 101 Storm water Drainage System §101.03 Rates

Mayor Theis opened the Public Hearing to consider amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 101 Storm Water Drainage System §101.03 Rates adding a monthly rate of two dollars ($2.00) shall be collected on every business, commercial and industrial City water meter. A monthly rate of one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) shall be collected on every residence, apartment and dwelling unit in mobile home parks at 7:16 P.M.

There were no written or oral comments were received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:016 P.M.

Linda Bendixen moved the first reading of Ordinance #669 amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 101 Storm Water Drainage System §101.03 Rates adding a monthly rate of two dollars ($2.00) shall be collected on every business, commercial and industrial City water meter. A monthly rate of one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) shall be collected on every residence, apartment and dwelling unit in mobile home parks, with an effective date of July 1, 2010 to reflect in the August billing cycle, second by Dick Olson. Motion carried. 
The second and third reading of Ordinance #669 will be read at the June 15, 2010 regular meeting to allow for more time for citizen comments.

Setting Public Hearing (July 21, 2010) to consider adding the Code of Ordinance 1996 to adopt Chapter 94 Wellhead Protection for regulations the City’s water supply
Linda Bendixen moved setting a public hearing date of July 21, 2010 at 7:00 P.M. to consider adding Chapter 94 Wellhead Protection, the purpose of this chapter is to institute land use regulations and restrictions to protect the City’s water supply and well fields, restrict the location of potential sources of contamination in close proximity to a public water supply, and to promote the public health, safety and general welfare of the residents of the City, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried. 
Water Board Appointment - Patrick White 
Linda Bendixen moved the appointment of Patrick White to the Hiawatha Water Department effective June 2, 2010 with a term date of December 31, 2010, second by Bob Rampulla. Motion carried. 
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: None

Motion carried.
$3,140,000 General obligation Capital Loan Notes 2010B

Larry Burger of Speer Financial, Inc.  reviewed six (6) bids with the City Council ranging from 2.8531%-3.2620%; upon examination, it was Burger’s opinion that the bid of UMB Bank, n.a., Kansas City, Missouri was the best bid received, and it was the further opinion that the bid is favorable to the City and should be accepted. The notes will be awarded to UMB Bank, n.a. at a price of $3,1114,880, plus accrued interest, being at a true interest rate of 2.8531%.
Cost Calculations

· Issue size                             $3,140,000.00
· Gross Interest                           586,271.53
· Plus discount (less Premium)     25,120.00
· Total Interest Cost                     611,391.53
· True Interest Rate                      2.853185%
· True Bond Years                         21,357.89
· Average Life                             6.802 Years
· Notes  payments begin June 1, 2011 through June 1, 2022
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-125 directing sale of $3,140,000 General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2010B to UMB Bank, n.a., of Kansas City, Missouri at a true interest rate of 2.853185%, second by Bob Rampulla. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Linda Bendixen, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

Resolution #10-125 approved.
$955,000 Taxable General Obligation Capital Loan Notes Anticipation Project Notes, Series 2010C

Larry Burger of Speer Financial, Inc.  reviewed five (5) bids with the City Council ranging from 2.0876%-3.5278%; upon examination, it was Burger’s opinion that the bid of Bankers’ Bank, Madison, Wisconsin was the best bid received, and it was the further opinion that the bid is favorable to the City and should be accepted. The notes will be awarded to Bankers’ Bank, at a price of $952,612.50, plus accrued interest, being at a true interest rate of 2.0876%.

Cost Calculations

· Issue size                                $955,000.00
· Gross Interest                             56,557.22
· Plus discount (less Premium)       2,387.50
· Total Interest Cost                       58,944.72
· True Interest Rate                      2.087633%
· True Bond Years                           2,827.86
· Average Life                             2.961 Years
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-126 directing sale of $955,000 Taxable General Obligation Capital Loan Notes, Series 2010C to Bankers’ Bank of Madison, Wisconsin at a true interest rate of 2.087633%, second by Dick Olson. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson 

NAYS: Linda Bendixen, Nancy Melsa
Resolution #10-126 approved.

2010 Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Extension Project
Assistant City Engineer reviewed three bids (3) and recommends Ricklefs Excavating Ltd. of Anamosa in the amount of $2,687,144.47, plus potential incentives of $25,000.00 for milestone 1 and $500 per working day up to a maximum off $5,000.00 for early project completion (total possible incentives ($30,000.00) as provided in the specifications. Bids ranged from $2,687,144.47-$3,337,608.95. The project was let on 5/27/2010 with engineer’s cost opinion in the amount of $2,700,000.00. One (1) addendum acknowledged to the specifications. Estimated completion date of September 15, 2010. 

Dick Olson presented Resolution #10-127 approving and making award of contract for the 2010 Northwest Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Project to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa in the amount of $2,687,144.47 with potential incentives as specified, second by Linda Bendixen. 
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Linda Bendixen, Bob Rampulla 

NAYS: None

Resolution #10-127 approved. 
Third Avenue (Clark Street to Marion Street) Special Assessment Process

The Third Avenue project primarily replaces pavement, storm sewer, and water main. This work will be funded 100% by Local Option Sales Tax (LOST). The City televised sanitary sewer services on this street to identify defective services prior to replacing the pavement. Two (2) orangeburg services and part of clay service were found to need replacement. The City’s policy dictates that sanitary sewer services between the sewer main and a house are the owner’s maintenance responsibility and because of that a special assessment was proposed.
A special assessment proposed will replace three (3) deficient sanitary sewer services in the public right-of-way. The proposed resolution before City Council was the initial resolution in a series of resolutions, which will lead to an assessment public hearing on this project. The resolution indicates there is a special benefit to private property and the City’s intention to do some special assessment.

Assistant City Engineer, Ken Dekeyser recommends the adoption of the preliminary resolution for the construction of Third Avenue from Clark Street to Marion Street Pavement Reconstruction Project. 

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-128 approving the preliminary Resolution for the construction of Street and Utility Improvements in the City of Hiawatha along Third Avenue from Marion Street to Clark Street for properties of 102 3rd Avenue, 107 3rd Avenue and 202 3rd Avenue, second by Bob Rampulla. 

Roll call vote:
AYES: Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

Resolution #10-128 approved. 

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-129 fixing value of lots and adopting preliminary plat and schedule, estimate of cost and proposed preliminary plans and specifications for the construction of the Third Avenue (Marion Street to Clark Street) Pavement Reconstruction Project, second by Dick Olson. 

Roll call vote:
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen, Nancy Melsa

NAYS: None

Resolution #10-129 approved. 

Heritage Green Drainage Project

The Heritage Green Drainage Project bid letting was on 5/26/2010. The City received 4 bids, three (3) were read. The bid bonds were correct and an addendum one (1) was acknowledged. Bids ranged from $120,287.50-$389,232.00. Engineer’s opinion of cost was $193,690.00. The fourth bid was unread due to bid bond being incorrect.

Assistant City Engineer, Ken Dekeyser reviewed all bids and recommends the council award the Heritage Green Drainage Project to Ricklefs Excavating, Ltd. of Anamosa in the amount of $120,287.50, plus potential early completion incentives of $400.00 per working day up to a maximum of $4,000.00 as provided in the specifications. Estimated completion date Fall 2010 with 60 working days may need next spring to finish up.
Linda Bendixen presented RESOLUTION #10-130 rejecting the fourth bid of Rathje Construction , bid was not in conformance to the bid  proposals, upon that determination the bid was considered non responsive as per Hall & Hall Engineers recommendation, second by Dick Olson.   

Roll call vote: 

AYES:  Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None 

Resolution #10-130 approved. 
Linda Bendixen presented RESOLUTION #10-131 approving and making award of contract for the 2010 Heritage Green Drainage Project to Ricklefs Excavating Ltd. of Anamosa in the amount of $120,287.50 plus potential incentives as per specifications, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 

AYES:  Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None 

Resolution #10-131 approved. 

Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements

Assistant City Engineer, Ken Dekeyser request council approval to begin design plans for Thiher Drive’s drainage improvements, after review of the FY 2011 Capital Improvement Program Dekeyser stated this would be a good time to begin design plans for a winter bid with a construction season of next spring. City Engineer, Dick Ransom also stated this project would aid in the mosquito issues within this area. 
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-132 to authorize the City Engineer, Hall and Hall Engineers, Inc. to proceed with the design plans for Thiher Drive Drainage Improvement Project, the Thiher Drive drainage Improvement Project has been budgeted for in the FY-2011 Capital Improvement Project (CIP) Fund, second by Bob Rampulla. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa

NAYS: None 
Resolution #10-132 approved. 

Pines at Turtle Creek First Addition-Sidewalk Design Exception

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-133 approving sidewalk design exception request for Pines at Turtle Creek 1st Addition (2010), Hall and Hall Engineer has reviewed the request and considered the environmental or social benefit to remove on sidewalk, and the developer proposes the following:

· Change land use from R-3 to an R-3 RUD Overlay, allowing for flexibility in the front yard setback to move structures closer to the street where a sidewalk is not included. The area would have additional increase rear yard green space, reduce disturbance of woodland and creek area, and reduce impervious surface area of driveway

· An option for a porous paver driveway will be available to home buyers 

· Street trees will be included on the side without the sidewalk

· A large open space outlot will include a bio-retention feature to infiltrate runoff

· The developer’s engineer will submit calculation estimation of the decrease in site runoff as compared to the original site proposal 

· The developer will review marketability of individual lot purchases and effects, if any, of sidewalk locations

· Driveway slopes will accommodate future sidewalk should the need for sidewalk occur, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Linda Bendixen

NAYS: None 
Resolution #10-133 approved. 
2010 Crack and Joint Sealing Program

The City Council reviewed three (3) bids, with Kluesner Construction of Farley begin the lowest responsive bid at the rate of .44 cents per foot as recommended by Street Superintendent. 

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #10-137 authorizing the execution of the 2010 Crack and Joint Sealing Contract with Kluesner Construction, Inc. of Farley, Iowa on the basis of the unit prices as outlined for crack and joint sealing  in 2010;

P.C.C.- Random Cracks     $.44/lf


             Saw cuts                   .44/lf


A.C.C.- Random Cracks     $.44/lf, 
second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None 
Resolution #10-134 approved. 

CCB Packaging-Four (4) Year Development Agreement

CCB Packaging has presented a proposal for an urban renewal project located at 1905 North Center Point Road, the company intends to expand its business and to thereby generate employment opportunities within Hiawatha’s Urban Renewal Area. Under the terms of the proposal CCB Packaging, Inc. will undertake the Project consisting of certain improvements as described in Exhibit “B” to be completed in the Project Area by CCB Packaging, Inc. and will create at least thirty (30) new fulltime jobs, the City then agrees to assist the Project by rebating to CCB Packaging, Inc. for a period of four (4) years, incremental property taxes actually paid with respect to the minimum improvements and received under Iowa Code Section 403.19 by the City not to exceed $75,000.00 in any fiscal year.

Description of minimum improvements:

Developer to construct 5,000 to 6,000 square feet of new corporate headquarters attached to a 39,000 to 40,000 square foot expansion of the existing facility. The new corporate headquarters will protrude from the existing footprint. Additional landscaping will be considered pending project budget with a cost of approximately $3,000,000.00 exclusive of any machinery or equipment. The minimum improvements will be completed on or before October 31, 2010 barring an unavoidable delay outside CCB Packaging, Inc.’s control. 

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-135 approving and authorizing the execution of an agreement for private development by and between the City of Hiawatha and CCB Packaging, Inc. for a four year period, second by Bob Rampulla. 
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen
NAYS: None 
Resolution #10-135 approved. 
Designated Standard Rates for City Operated Equipment
Linda Bendixen presented RESOLUTION #10-136 approving the designated standard rates for City operated equipment by adding Bobcat/Sweeper $150.00 and in Section B adding equipment rates are 150% of hourly rate after 3:30 P.M. and before 7:00 A.M., second by Bob Rampulla. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Linda Bendixen, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None 
Resolution #10-136 approved. 

Health Insurance/Dental/Vision/Life/Disability Insurances for July 1, 2010-June 30, 2011

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #10-137 approving Health Insurance/Dental/Vision/Life/Disability insurances for FY 2010-2011 and authorizes city officials to enter into an agreement with Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield for Alliance Select Health Insurance employee plan, maintain a cost effective dental plan, and offer the employee the ability to participate in the Avesis Vision Plan, Flexible Spending Plan, additional life coverage and other employee benefits as required by City policy, second by Dick Olson.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa, Linda Bendixen, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson
NAYS: None 
Resolution #10-137 approved. 
Closed Session as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(c) to discuss matters which are presently in litigation or where litigation is imminent 

Bob Rampulla moved to enter into closed session as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(c) to discuss matters which are presently in litigation or where litigation is imminent at 8:00 P.M., second by Nancy Melsa. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Nancy Melsa 

NAYS: None

Bob Rampulla moved to enter into closed session as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(c) to discuss matters which are presently in litigation or where litigation is imminent at 8:00 P.M., s/c. 
Rampulla moved to go out of closed session at 8:15 P.M. second by Dick Olson. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None 

No action was taken. 
Closed Session as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate

Marty Bruns moved to enter into closed session as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate at 8:18 P.M., second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call votes: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
Dick Olson moved to go out of closed session and enter into regular session at 8:45 P.M., second by Linda Bendixen.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Rampulla, Linda Bendixen, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #10-138 authorizing staff to enter into a purchase agreement for property located at 85 Robins Road, with a purchase price not to exceed $185,000.00, Marty Bruns. 

Rampulla moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:49 P.M., s/c.    
                                                                                     _____________________________







             Thomas A. Theis, Mayor

ATTEST: 
______________________

Kim Downs, City Clerk


